

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6110 of 2013

ALVA'S EDUCATION FOUNDATION

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

SRI SHAMARAJA UDUPA

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the appellant has very candidly submitted that the issue involved in the present matter is covered by a recent judgment of this Court dated 29.08.2022 passed in Civil Appeal No.8162 of 2012 titled '*Independent Schools' Federation of India (Regd.) v. Union of India and Another'* and connected cases, reported in 2022 SCC Online SC 1113.

2. Accordingly, we dismiss this appeal in view of the above submission.

....., J.  
(VIKRAM NATH)

....., J.  
(SANJAY KAROL)

....., J.  
(SANDEEP MEHTA)

NEW DELHI;  
FEBRUARY 13, 2025.

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 6110/2013

ALVA'S EDUCATION FOUNDATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SRI SHAMARAJA UDUPA

Respondent(s)

Date : 13-02-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR  
Mr. Siddharth Sahu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed  
order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand  
dispose of.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)